

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

No. 23-16148

REED DAY and ALBERT JACOBS,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

vs.

BEN HENRY, Director of the Arizona Dept. of Liquor Licenses and  
Control, TROY CAMPBELL, Chair of the Arizona State Liquor Board, and  
KRIS MAYES, Arizona Attorney General, in their official capacities,  
*Defendants – Appellees,*

WINE AND SPIRITS WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA,  
*Intervening Defendant – Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Arizona, No. 2:21-cv-01332, Hon. G. Murray Snow, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF TO  
ANSWERING BRIEFS OF STATE DEFENDANTS AND  
WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS**

---

James A. Tanford  
Robert D. Epstein  
James E. Porter  
Epstein Seif Porter & Beutel, LLP  
50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Tel. (317) 639-1326  
tanford@indiana.edu  
rdepstein@aol.com  
james@jepporterlaw.com

Christopher J. Zachar  
Zachar Law Firm, P.C.  
P. O. Box 47640  
Phoenix, Arizona 85020  
Tel. (602) 494-4800  
czachar@zacharlaw.com

## Table of Contents

Table of authorities . . . . .	2
I. Introduction . . . . .	5
II. Plaintiffs have standing . . . . .	9
A. Causation . . . . .	9
B. Redressability . . . . .	9
III. The physical-presence requirement is not exempt from the . . . . . usual rule that the State must prove that discriminatory state liquor laws are reasonably necessary to protect public health or safety	17
IV. The physical-presence requirement is discriminatory. . . . .	23
A. Arizona discriminates against interstate commerce by allowing in-state, but not out-of-state, retailers to ship wine to consumers	24
B. In-state and out-of-state retailers are similarly situated . . . . .	25
V. Arizona has not proved that its physical-presence requirement . . . . . is reasonably necessary to protect public health or safety	27
A. The State has not shown that its physical-presence . . . . . requirement actually advances public health or safety	29
B. Arizona can protect its interests by using the same permit . . . . . system it uses for out-of-state wineries	36
VI. Remedy . . . . .	41
VII. Conclusion . . . . .	43
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	44
Certificate of service . . . . .	44

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , 82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023) . . . . .	22
<i>Armstrong v. Schwartzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	43
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	22
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	38
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940) . . . . .	26
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	8, 22, 23, 25
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) . . .	22, 23
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) . . . . .	41
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alco. Bev. Comm.</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	23
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Goat Ranchers of Oregon v. Williams</i> , 379 Fed. Appx. 662 (2010) . . . .	11
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Lebamoff Enterp., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) . . .	22, 23
<i>Lebamoff Enterp., Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 . . . . .	8, 23, 25
(6th Cir. 2020)	

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . . 9, 11

*Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.*, 897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . . 10, 42

*Mugler v. Kansas*, 123 U.S. 623, 661 (1887) . . . . . 6, 28

*North Dakota v. U.S.*, 495 U.S. 423 (1990). . . . . 18, 21, 31

*Orion Wine Imports v. Applesmith*, 837 F.App’x 585 . . . . . 16  
(9th Cir. 2021)

*Sarasota Wine Mkt, LLC v. Schmitt*, 987 1171 (8th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 21

*S.D. v. Wayfair, Inc.*, 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018). . . . . 30

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*, . . . . . *passim*  
139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)

*Tucson v. City of Seattle*, 91 F.4th 1318 (9th Cir. 2024). . . . . 9, 15, 17

*West Lynn Creamery v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) . . . . . 24

*Western Watersheds Project v. Grimm*, 283 F.Supp.3d 925 . . . . . 11  
(D. Id. 2018)

*Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen*, 612 F.3d 809 . . . . . 22  
(5th Cir. 2010)

*Wolfson v. Brammer*, 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 10

**Constitution, Statutes and Rules:**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. XXI, §2 . . . . . *passim*

Fed.R.Evid. 701 . . . . . 33

A.R.S. § 4-201..... 13, 42

A.R.S. § 4-202..... 13, 14, 42

A.R.S. § 4-203.04 ..... 12, 13, 18, 29, 34, 38, 39, 42

A.R.S. § 4-205.04 ..... 16, 18

A.R.S. § 4-243.01 ..... 12, 42

A.R.S. § 4-244..... 13, 14, 43

A.R.S. § 4-250.01 ..... 13, 43
